
 
10 January 2023 

 

Dear Parents/Guardians, 

Primary 5 Term 1 Level Matters 

 
Happy New Year! On behalf of all Primary 5 teachers, we would like to extend a very warm welcome to you 

and your child to the new academic year of 2023.   

 

Year Head and P5 Class Form Teachers 

I am Mr Muhammad Sadhiq the Year Head for Upper Primary. I will oversee the P5 level and ensure that the 

school is a safe and conducive learning environment where our P5 students have the opportunities to be 

engaged in quality learning experiences and acquire lifelong values. 

 

The form teachers of the Primary 5 classes are listed in the table below. Our teachers can be contacted via 

email if you have any queries about your child or school-related matters. 

 

Class Form Teachers Email Addresses 

5A 
Dr Evelyn Tan 

Mdm Zou Wen 

evelyn_tan_kim_choo@moe.edu.sg 

zou_wen@moe.edu.sg 

5B 
Ms Lee Zi Xuan 

Mdm Wang Perng Yun Rachel 

lee_zi_xuan@moe.edu.sg 

wang_perng_yun_rachel@moe.edu.sg 

5C 
Ms Cheryl Lim 

Mdm Kerina Maksin 

lim_xue_er_cheryl@moe.edu.sg 

kerina_maksin@moe.edu.sg 

5D 
Mdm Ong Li Ling 

Mr Chua Song Wei 

ong_li_ling@moe.edu.sg 

chua_song_wei@moe.edu.sg 

5E 
Ms Sabrina Ayoob  

Mr Patrick Hiap Lee Ann 

sabrina_ayoob@moe.edu.sg 

patrick_hiap_lee_ann@moe.edu.sg 

5F 
Mr Rodney Sea Chi Huah  

Mr Wan Kerr Wen Jeremy 

sea_chi_huah_rodney@moe.edu.sg 

wan_kerr_wen_jeremy@moe.edu.sg 

5G 
Ms Siti Fasihah  

Mdm Devi 

siti_fasihah_subto@moe.edu.sg  

kandasamy_parvathi_devi@moe.edu.sg 

5H 

Ms Siti Sharah  

Mrs Joyce Wee 

Mdm Yang Lan 

siti_sharah_amat_sam@moe.edu.sg 

joyce_teh_meng_hwee@moe.edu.sg 

yang_lan@moe.edu.sg 
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5I 

Ms Shahana Shereene 

Ms Joyce Teo 

Mrs Irene Tan 

shahana_shereene@moe.edu.sg 

teo_gek_teng_joyce@moe.edu.sg 

irene_tan_seng_chew@moe.edu.sg 

 

Student Diary 

Students should bring their student diaries to school daily to take note of their homework and reminders from 

their teachers.  

 

Silent Reading 

Every morning, from 7.10 a.m. to 7.25 a.m., students are to be engaged in silent reading. We strongly 

encourage our students to bring either English or Mother Tongue storybooks daily. 

 

Assessment (Mainstream students only) 

Assessments are conducted each term as shown in the table below. 

 

 Term 1 Term 2 Term 3 Term 4 

Weightage Non-weighted 15% 15% 70% 

Assessment Term Review 
Weighted 

Assessment 1 
(WA1) 

Weighted 
Assessment 2 

(WA2) 

End-of-year 
Examination 

(EOY) 

 

There will be no mid-year examinations for Primary 5 students. Students will be given more time to participate 

in self-directed learning and develop 21st century competencies. Teachers can better pace and deepen students’ 

learning through ongoing assessments to identify what students have mastered and the areas they need 

more support in. 

 

More details pertaining the different assessments will be sent out later.  

 

Remedial Classes (Selected mainstream students only) 

Remedial classes will be on Mondays and Tuesdays, commencing in Term 1 Week 5 (30 January 2023). 

Consent forms will be given to students selected for remedial. Please make the necessary transport 

arrangements for your child. 

 

Subject Information 

The Form Teachers will be sending out more information on the above via Parents’ Gateway (PG).  

 

Communication with Parents 

Announcements and letters from the school will be sent directly to parents via Parents Gateway (PG). 

Teachers will also use PG to send consent forms and announcements. Please ensure that the notification 

for the app is turned on so that you receive information from the school in a timely manner. 

 

Update of Contact Information 

In the event there are changes to your residential address, contact number or email address, please inform 

your child’s Form Teacher.  

 

We look forward to fostering a strong partnership with you so that your child can reach his/her full potential.  
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Warm regards, 

Mr Muhammad Sadhiq 

Year Head (Primary 5 and 6) 
 

 

 
VISION 

Lead with Character, Serve with Talents 
 

MISSION 
Nurturing concerned citizens with integrity and a spirit of excellence through holistic education 

 
SCHOOL VALUES 

Respect, Integrity, Care, Excellence  

 

 


